(D) Returned to any contributor, as long as the amount returned does not exceed the 
contributor’s aggregate contribution during the immediately preceding primary, runoff 
primary and general elections; 
(E) Contributed to a political party committee in any amount not to exceed Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) in the aggregate; 
(F) Used to purchase item(s) for donation to a charitable organization as described in 
Section 501(c)(3) of Title 26 of the United States Code as it currently exists or as it may be 
amended; provided: 

1) the donated item(s) are sold by the charitable organization for fundraising purposes;

[...]

expenditures limited to exploratory activities without designating a candidate committee; 
provided, however, the individual shall keep or cause to be kept all records required of a candidate 
committee. Provided further, once an individual has accepted or expended more than Twenty-
five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for exploratory activities for a statewide office or Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($10,000.00) for any other state office, the individual either shall become a candidate and 
file a Statement of Organization as required by these Rules, or cease all exploratory activities.